

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 2864 as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 28, delete "at the time of kindergarten entry"

1.3 Page 2, line 29, delete "at the"

1.4 Page 2, line 30, delete "time of kindergarten entry"

1.5 Page 3, delete lines 1 to 13

1.6 Page 3, line 14, after "must" insert ", to the extent possible,"

1.7 Page 3, after line 15, insert:

1.8 "(d) The program administrator must use school directory-level information provided
1.9 by the Department of Education to identify children described in paragraphs (a) and (b)
1.10 who have not, at the time of kindergarten entry, received a seed deposit. The program
1.11 administrator must, to the extent possible, provide seed deposits to any identified children
1.12 within 90 days of receiving the school directory-level information.

1.13 (e) The department must provide the program administrator with school directory-level
1.14 information in a file format as defined by the program administrator no later than 90 days
1.15 after October 1 of each year. The school directory-level data must include, but is not limited
1.16 to:

1.17 (1) a child's name, birth date, and school of attendance; and

1.18 (2) the name, contact information, and street or e-mail address, if available, of each
1.19 child's parent or guardian.

1.20 (f) No more than 90 days after receiving the school directory-level data described in
1.21 paragraph (e), the program administrator must notify each parent or guardian of each eligible
1.22 child about the program. The notification must include:

1.23 (1) how a parent or guardian may opt out of the program;

- 2.1 (2) the subaccount opened for the child; and
- 2.2 (3) how a parent or guardian may make deposits in the subaccount for family
- 2.3 contributions."
- 2.4 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
- 2.5 Page 3, line 23, delete "(c), (e), and (f)" and insert "(f), (g), and (h)"
- 2.6 Page 3, line 29, delete "publicly available birth record"
- 2.7 Page 3, line 30, delete "(d)" and insert "(c) or (e)"
- 2.8 Page 4, line 14, delete "(c)" and insert "(f)"
- 2.9 Page 8, line 3, delete the fourth "the" and insert "to"
- 2.10 Page 8, line 4, before "legislative" insert "relevant" and delete "having jurisdiction over"
- 2.11 and insert a period
- 2.12 Page 8, line 5, delete everything before "The"
- 2.13 Page 8, line 17, delete "the education and the" and insert "education and to"
- 2.14 Page 8, line 18, before "legislative" insert "relevant" and delete "having jurisdiction
- 2.15 over" and insert a period
- 2.16 Page 8, line 19, delete everything before "The"